(67,777) (67,777) (67,777)

   Carrying Contractual  6 months
31 December 2009   amount  cash flows  or less
Non-derivative financial liabilities   £’000  £’000  £’000

Bank loans   (19,000) (19,512) (19,512)

Trade and other payables   (95,460) (95,460) (95,460)

   (114,460) (114,972) (114,972)

Currency risk – Company
The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows, based on notional amounts:
   31 December 2010  31 December 2009

   €’000  $’000  €’000  $’000

Intercompany receivables   2,766 20,704 4,206 87,513

Intercompany payables   (39,766) (11,987) (34,678) (78,902)

Gross balance sheet exposure   (37,000) 8,717 (30,472) 8,611

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk relates to intercompany balances with other companies within the Group.

Sensitivity analysis – Company
A 10% strengthening of Sterling against the following currencies at 31 December 2010 would have increased/(decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest
rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2009.
   Profit
   Equity  or loss
   £’000  £’000

2010

US Dollar   (792) 792

Euro   3,364 (3,364)

2009

US Dollar   (470) —

Euro   2,495 —

A 10% weakening of Sterling against the above currencies at 31 December 2010 would have had the equal but opposite
effect to the amounts shown above, on the basis that all other variables remain constant.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:
   Carrying amount

   2010  2009
Fixed rate instruments   %  %

Financial liabilities less than 6 months   — 2.2

The Company has no variable or fixed rate financial assets or financial liabilities.

Management Consulting Group PLC Annual report and accounts 201092